

23-20480

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

THE WOODLANDS PRIDE, INCORPORATED; ABILENE PRIDE  
ALLIANCE; EXTRAGRAMS L.L.C.; 360 QUEEN  
ENTERTAINMENT, L.L.C.; BRIGITTE BANDIT,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

WARREN KENNETH PAXTON, IN AN OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS; BRETT LIGON, IN AN  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF  
MONTGOMERY COUNTY; MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS;  
JAMES HICKS, IN AN OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DISTRICT  
ATTORNEY OF TAYLOR COUNTY; TAYLOR COUNTY,  
TEXAS; CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HOUSTON DIVISION  
Case No. 4:23-cv-02847

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ACTORS' EQUITY ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Megan Stater Shaw  
Cohen, Weiss and Simon LLP  
909 Third Avenue, 12<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 356-0205

Andrea Hoeschen  
Actors' Equity Association  
557 Randolph Street  
Chicago, IL 60661  
(212) 869-8530

*Counsel for Actors' Equity Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD AND VAGUE .....	6
A. The Act is Impermissibly Overbroad .....	7
1. The Act Applies to a Wide Swathe of Protected Speech.....	7
2. The Act Lacks Geographical Limitations or a Parental Consent Defense. ....	9
B. The Act is Vague and Insufficiently Definite .....	12
II. THE ACT DETERS LIVE THEATRICAL PRODUCTIONS PERFORMED BY EQUITY MEMBERS IN TEXAS .....	16
A. The Controversial Live Theatrical Productions Performed by Equity Members are Indistinguishable from Drag Shows, Use Prosthetics, and Include Nudity. ....	17
B. By Covering Equity Productions, the Act will Chill Protected Speech in Texas.....	21
C. A Chill on Live Theatrical Productions will have a Significant Economic Impact on the State of Texas.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	7, 9
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	6
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	7
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	7
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	11
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018).....	12
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	6
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	6
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	4, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	7
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	6, 12, 13
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	10
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970).....	8

*Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim*,  
452 U.S. 61 (1981).....8

*Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad*,  
420 U.S. 546 (1975).....8, 20

*Smith v. Goguen*,  
415 U.S. 566 (1974).....12

*Stanley v. Georgia*,  
394 U.S. 557 (1969).....11

*United States v. Hansen*,  
599 U.S. 762 (2023).....6

*United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....6

**Constitutional Authorities**

U.S. CONST., amend. I .....*passim*

**Statutes**

S.B. No. 12, 88th Leg., R.S. (2023), *available at*  
<https://capitol.texas.gov/tlodocs/88R/billtext/pdf/SB00012I.pdf#navpanes=0> .....3

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 102.051 .....4

Tex. Health & Safety Code §§ 769.001-769.002 .....3

Tex. Penal Code § 12.21 .....3

Tex. Penal Code § 43.21 .....13, 14, 15

Tex. Penal Code § 43.28 .....2, 3, 4, 10, 14, 15

**Other Authorities**

*2013 Grammy Winners*, RECORDING ACADEMY GRAMMY AWARDS,  
<https://www.grammy.com/awards/56th-annual-grammy-awards>  
(last visited Oct. 27, 2023).....2

*Compare ‘Rent’ Controversy in Idaho: LGBT Content in Lake City Playhouse Musical Sparks Backlash* (Dec. 23, 2011, 1:36 P.M.), [https://www.huffpost.com/entry/rent-controversy-in-idaho\\_n\\_1167896](https://www.huffpost.com/entry/rent-controversy-in-idaho_n_1167896); .....20

*Everybody Say Yeah! Kinky Boots is Available for Licensing*, MUSIC THEATRE INT’L (Feb. 17, 2022), <https://www.mtishows.com/news/everybody-say-yeah-kinky-boots-is-available-for-licensing> .....2

Greg Abbott (@GregAbbott\_TX), Twitter (June 25, 2023 at 12:03 A.M.), [https://twitter.com/GregAbbott\\_TX/status/1672817859729162240](https://twitter.com/GregAbbott_TX/status/1672817859729162240).....3

Jeff Lunden, *In the Broadway Musical ‘1776,’ the Revolution is in the Casting*, NPR (Oct. 15, 2022, 5:00 AM), <https://www.npr.org/2022/10/15/1128740858/broadway-musical-1776-gender-race#:~:text=Roundabout%20Theatre%20Company-,Elizabeth%20A.,as%20John%20Adams%20in%201776> .....18

*Kinky Boots’ Walks Tall in Macy’s After Parade Controversy*, PAGE SIX (Nov. 30, 2013, 3:29 AM), <https://pagesix.com/2013/11/30/kinky-boots-walks-tall-in-macys-after-thanksgiving-parade-controversy/>.....21

Marc Hershberg, *Musicals Make More Money on the Road than on Broadway*, FORBES (Feb. 3, 2019, 6:00 PM), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/marchershberg/2019/02/03/musicals-make-more-money-on-the-road-than-on-broadway/?sh=211799f8a111> .....22

Marybeth Hamilton, *Mae West Live: “SEX, The Drag, and 1920s Broadway”*, 36 The MIT Press 82 (1992).....20

Nancy Roberts Trott, *School District Anti-Gay Policy Splits N.H. Town*, L.A. TIMES (Mar. 17, 1996, 12:00 AM), <https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-1996-03-17-mn-47986-story.html> .....18

*Past Shows*, Zilker Theatre Productions, <https://zilker.org/about-ztp/past-shows/> (last accessed Apr. 16, 2024).....10

*The Economic Impact of Touring Broadway 2016-2017 Season*, THE BROADWAY LEAGUE (Aug. 2020), <https://www.broadwayleague.com/research/research-reports/> .....23

*Don't Say Gay? Students Say Bucks School District Killed Musical 'Rent' Because It Has Queer Relationships*, THE MORNING CALL (Apr. 19, 2022, 7:56 AM) .....20

WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE, TWELFTH NIGHT .....18

*Winners / Kinky Boots*, THE AM. THEATRE WING'S TONY AWARDS, <https://www.tonyawards.com/winners/year/any/category/any/show/kinky-boots/> (last visited Apr. 17, 2023) .....2
